Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Comerica Bank		06/01/2009 Michigan Banking Corporation: MICHIGAN	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Penton Overseas, Inc.
Street Address:	2470 Impala Drive
City:	Carlsbad
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92008
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: CALIFORNIA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 33

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1890902	GLOBAL ACCESS
Registration Number:	1892023	
Registration Number:	3177528	ACCENT AMERICA!
Registration Number:	3156480	LEARN ANYWHERE!
Registration Number:	2015862	LINGUAFUN!
Registration Number:	1438532	VOCABULEARN
Registration Number:	2256998	TRAVELTALK
Registration Number:	2270011	TEACH YOUR BABY
Registration Number:	2328738	
Registration Number:	2337916	LEARN IN YOUR CAR
Registration Number:	2376831	LEARN IN YOUR CAR
Registration Number:	1655449	LEARN IN YOUR CAR
Registration Number:	2736538	IMMERSIONPLUS

TRADEMARK " REEL: 003999 FRAME: 0491 1890902

3H 5840 00

900135573

Registration Number:	1789178	THE GLOBAL LANGUAGE SPECIALISTS
Registration Number:	1808976	LYRIC LANGUAGE
Registration Number:	2807223	SPEAK IN A WEEK
Registration Number:	2014928	IMMERSION+
Registration Number:	1745644	PICTURE IT!
Registration Number:	1608081	VOCABULEARN/CE
Registration Number:	2047888	TALES FOR TRAVELLERS
Serial Number:	75552983	SMART KIDS
Serial Number:	75805632	SMART KIDS
Serial Number:	75805633	SMART KIDS
Serial Number:	75805634	SMART KIDS
Serial Number:	75805652	SMART KIDS
Serial Number:	75805656	SMART KIDS
Registration Number:	2525802	SMART KIDS
Serial Number:	75804427	SMART KIDS
Registration Number:	1582342	TAPEGUIDE
Serial Number:	76617584	ARK ANGELS
Serial Number:	76644245	TEACH YOUR BABY
Serial Number:	75552982	HEAR/SAY
Serial Number:	74279897	GLOBAL ACCESS

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (650)833-2001

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 650.833.2433

Email: carolanne.bashir@dlapiper.com

Correspondent Name: Alan A. Limbach

Address Line 1: 2000 University Avenue

Address Line 4: East Palo Alto, CALIFORNIA 94303

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	329034-001013
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Alan A. Limbach
Signature:	/Alan A. Limbach/
Date:	06/04/2009

Total Attachments: 2

source=Penton-USPTO#page1.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003999 FRAME: 0492

source=Penton-USPTO#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 003999 FRAME: 0493

REASSIGNMENT AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

This Reassignment and Release of Security Interest is executed as of June 1. 2009, by COMERICA BANK ("Bank") for the benefit of PENTON OVERSEAS, INC., a California corporation ("Company").

RECITALS

- WHEREAS, Company assigned certain interests in the trademarks described on Exhibit A (the "Trademarks") to the Bank under an Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of May 16, 2006, and recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on May 18, 2006; and
 - WHEREAS, the Bank wishes to reassign all interest that the Bank may have in the Trademarks. В.

AGREEMENT

Now, therefore, the Bank agrees that it releases its security interest in the Trademarks and reassigns to Company, without warranty or recourse, all interest of the Bank in the Trademarks.

BANK:

Address of COMERICA BANK:

75 East Trimble Road M/C 4770

San Jose, California 95131

COMERICA BANK

Title:

-1-

EXHIBIT A

Trademarks

Name	Serial Number	File Date	Registration Number	Registration Date
Global Access	74499948	March 9, 1994	1890902	April 25, 1995
Penton Head	74487948	February 8, 1994	1892023	May 2, 1995
Ark Angels	76617584	October 26, 2004		
Accent America!	76625311	December 21, 2004	3177528	November 28, 2006
Learn Anywhere!	78584536	March 10, 2005	3156480	October 17, 2006
Lyric Language European TM		April 1, 1996		December 5, 1998
LinguaFun!	75043970	January 16, 1996	2015862	November 12, 1996
VocabuLearn	73622660	September 29, 1986	1438532	May 5, 1987
Lyric Language UK	73022000	September 29, 1980	1436332	February 8, 1992
VocabuLearn UK				February 8, 1992
TravelTalk	75470142	April 20, 1998	2256998	June 29, 1999
Teach Your Baby	75469282	April 7, 1998	2270011	August 10, 1999
Teach Your Baby	75469282	April 7, 1998 August 4, 2005	22/0011	August 10, 1999
LIYC Misc. Car	75611345	December 23, 1998	2328738	March 14, 2000
Design LITC MISC. Car	73011343	December 23, 1998	2328738	Waren 14, 2000
LIYC – Car Design	75611234	December 23, 1998	2337916	April 4, 2000
Learn In Your Car	75611135	December 23, 1998	2376831	Agust 15, 2000
Learn In Your Car	74100352	September 21, 1990	1655449	September 3, 1991
ImmersionPlus	76452283	September 23, 2002	2736538	July 15, 2003
The Global	74276332	May 15, 1992	1789178	August 24, 1993
Language Specialists		•	1/891/8	
Lyric Language	74375542	April 5, 1993	1808976	December 7, 1993
Speak in a Week	76391266	April 1, 2002	2807223	January 20, 2004
Hear/Say	75552982	September 14, 1998		
Immersion+	74663877	April 20, 1995	2014928	November 12, 1996
Global Access	74279897	May 15, 1992		
Picture It!	74276333	May 15, 1992	1745644	January 12, 1993
VocabuLearn/ce	73801629	May 22, 1989	1608081	July 31, 1990
Tales For Travellers	75108836	April 18, 1996	2047888	March 25, 1997
Smart Kids	75552983	September 14, 1998		
Smart Kids	75805632	September 21, 1999		
Smart Kids	75805633	September 21, 1999		
Smart Kids	75805634	September 21, 1999		
Smart Kids	75805652	September 21, 1999		
Smart Kids	75805656	September 21, 1999		
Smart Kids	75804455	September 21, 1999	2525802	January 1, 2002
Smart Kids	75804427	September 21, 1999		•
TapeGuide	73801628	May 22, 1989	1582342	February 13, 1990

WEST\21728897.1 -2-

RECORDED: 06/04/2009

TRADEMARK REEL: 003999 FRAME: 0495